
Title/Functional Area Name Phone / DSN Email

Acting Director, Small Business Programs Christopher Hall
571-767-3297 /                                    

392-3297
christopher.hall@dla.mil

Deputy Director, Small Business Programs Christopher Hall
571-767-3297 /                                    

392-3297
christopher.hall@dla.mil

Administrative Support Assistant Carrie Booth
571-767-0192 /                                    

392-0192
carrie.booth@dla.mil

Associate Director of Small Business (DCSO) Rosita Carosella
215-737-8514 /                                    

444-8514
rosita.carosella@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                         

SB Program (Prime Contracting), WOSB & Ability 
Jessica Gonzales

571-767-6962  /                                          

392-6962
jessica.gonzales@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist                                                                 

VOSB liaison, SB Procurement Scorecard, Policy
Vicki Hahn

571-767-6494 /                                    

392-6494
vicki.hahn@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist (DCSO) Aggie Gallagher
215-737-8646 /                                    

444-8646
aggie.gallagher@dla.mil

Procurement Analyst :                                                                         

Small Business Programs 
Alandra Jones

571-767-1664 /                                    

392-1664
alandra.jones@dla.mil

Program Manager:                                                                   

Procurement Technical Assistance Program (PTAP)
Sherry Savage

571-767-1656 /                                    

392-1656
sherry.savage@dla.mil

Grants Officer:                                                                          

Procurement Technical Assistance Program (PTAP)
Natalie Ross

571-767-1654 /                                   

392-1654
natalie.ross@dla.mil

Grants Officer:                                                                         

Procurement Technical Assistance Program (PTAP)
Yolanda McCauley

571-767-6179 /                                   

392-6179
yolanda.mccauley@dla.mil

Grants Officer:                                                                                

Procurement Technical Assistance Program (PTAP)
Robin Resweber

571-767-7538   /                    

392-7538
robin.reesweber@dla.mil

Program Analyst Ellis Anderson
571-767-1660 /                                    

392-1660
ellis.anderson@dla.mil

Title/Functional Area Name Phone / DSN Email

Associate Director of Small Business Coleen McCormick
614-692-4864 /                                    

850-4864
coleen.mccormick@dla.mil

Deputy Director of Small Business Jim Secrist
614-692-7346 /                                    

850-7346
 james.secrist@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                    

DLR - Aberdeen/Mech
Brad Holtzapple

443-861-4562 /                                    

298-4562
bradley.holtzapple@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                

DLR - Warren/Mech
Carlo Daleo

586-467- 1235/                                    

467-1235
Carlo.Daleo@dla.mil

Business Opportunity Specialist Kevin Scoles
614-692-3377 /                                    

850-3377
kevin.scoles@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Vacant
614-692-1288 /                                    

850-1288
Vacant

Small Business Specialist Donna Brino-Blackwell
614-692-8588 /                                    

850-8588
donna.brino-blackwell@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Ryan Snyder
614-692-6145 /                            

850-6145
ryan.snyder@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Earl Madison 
614-692-5283 /                        

850-5283
earl.madison@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Joshua Anderson
614-692-7545 /                         

850-7545
joshua.anderson@dla.mil

Small Business Technical Advisor - Land David Bisel  
614-692-7518 /                           

850-7518
david.bisel@dla.mil

Small Business Technical Advisor - Maritime Josh Bourne  
614-692-7489 /                           

850-7489
joshua.bourne@dla.mil

401 N. Yearling Ave.

Columbus, OH 43218

 TEL: (614) 692-3541       DSN: 850      E-MAIL: DSCC.bcc@dla.mil              TOLL-FREE: 1-800-262-3272             FAX: (614) 692-4920

DLA Land and Maritime

 Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Small Business Programs

8725 John J. Kingman Road, Suite 1127

       Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-6221

TEL:  (571) 767-0192                         DSN: 392              FAX: (571) 767-1670             

DCSO E-MAIL: DCSO.SmallBusiness@dla.mil           DCSO DSN: 444             DCSO FAX: (215) 737-4846



Small Business Specialist Thomas Comeans
614-692-8508 /                                   

850-8508
thomas.comeans@dla.mil 

Management Analyst Jon Ferguson
614-692-7128 /                                    

850-7128
jonathan.ferguson@dla.mil

Management and Program Assistant Shalisa Dunn
614-692-8275 /                              

850-8275 
shalisa.dunn@dla.mil

Title/Functional Area  Name Phone / DSN Email

Associate Director of Small Business John H. Henley
804-279-6330 /                                                        

695-6330
john.henley@dla.mil

Deputy Director Small Business Crystal Ober
804-279-3639 /                                                    

695-3639
crystal.ober@dla.mil

Business Opportunity Specialist Leticia Evans
804-279-4302 /                                             

695-4302
lecitia.evans@dla.mil

Management Analyst Debra Williams
804-279-3287 /                                       

695-3287
debra.williams@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                     

AbilityOne/WOSB Program
Crystal Ober

804-279-3639 /                                              

695-3639
crystal.ober@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                  

8 (a) Program
Judith Beavers

804-279-4091 /                                                

695-4091
Judy.Beavers@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                              

DLA Huntsville, AL
Carla Cole

256-842-4440/                                                    

788-4440
carla.cole@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                    

DLA Warner Robins, AFB, GA
Franklin Holland 

478-926-5000 /                                          

468-5000
franklin.holland@us.af.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                 

DLA Oklahoma City, OK
Benjamin Jones

405-734-8241 /                                          

884-8241
benjamin.r.jones@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                            

DLA NAVICP, Philadelphia, PA
William Cosenza Jr

215-737-4521  /             

444-4521
william.cosenza@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                 

DLA Hill AFB, Ogden, UT
Mike Wood       

801-775-0660 /                                                

777-0660
michael.wood@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                                                                                   

HUBZone Program
Allen Ellery

804-279-1342 /                                           

695-1342
allen.ellery@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:                                     

SDVOSB Program
Sherry Mitchell

804-279-3877 /              

695-3877
sherry.mitchell@dla.mil

Procurement Analyst:                                                                                                                         

Source Approval Requests
Jennifer Wrenn

804-279-5114 /                                              

695-5114
jennifer.wrenn@dla.mil

Title/Functional Area  Name Phone / DSN Email

Associate Director of Small Business Mike McCall
215-737-2323 /

444-2323
michael.mccall@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

AbilityOne Program/UNICOR/NIB /NISH/FPI
Tyrone Lyles

215-737-8484 / 

444-8484
tyrone.lyles@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

Clothing & Textiles
Joann Gatica

215-737-5910 / 

444-5910
joann.gatica@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

Construction & Equipment 
Debbie Beller

215-737-5907 / 

444-5907
debbie.beller@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

Medical
Paul Rooney

215-737-4648 /                                                   

444-4648
paul.rooney@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

Subsistence
Mark Smith

215-737-5911 /

444-5911
mark.s.smith@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist:

Industrial Hardware 
Patrick D'Amico

215-737-5819 / 

444-5819
patrick.damico@dla.mil

10400 Furnace Rd.,  Suite G2

 Lorton, VA 22079  

DLA Energy

DLA Aviation

8000 Jefferson Davis Highway

Richmond, VA 23297-5124

    TEL:  (804) 279-3287      DSN: 695    E-MAIL: DLAAVNSMALLBUS@dla.mil         TOLL-FREE 1-800-227-3603     FAX: (804) 279-6615

DLA Troop Support

700 Robbins Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19111-5096

  TEL: (215) 737-2321         DSN: 444      E-MAIL: DLATroopSupportSBO@dla.mil           TOLL-FREE: 1-800-831-1110          FAX: (215) 737-7116



Title  Name Phone / DSN Email

Associate Director of Small Business Gregory Thevenin 703-624-5495 gregory.thevenin@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Bob Mitchell 571- 363-8227 robert.mitchell@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Garrell Armstrong 571-363-7186 garrell.armstrong@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Sheila McClain 571-992-3180 sheila.mcclain@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Virginia Broadnax 571-363-7173 virginia.broadnax@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Shepeta Allen 571-363-8766 shepeta.allen@dla.mil

Small Business Specialist Janel Thompson 571-363-8792 janel.thompson@dla.mil

Title  Name Phone / DSN Email

Special Assistant for Small Business E.B. Easter
571-767-5402 /                            

392-5402
ernest.easter@dla.mil

Title  Name Phone / DSN Email

Small Business Programs Specialist Sheryl Woods
269-961-4071 /                                        

661-4071
sheryl.woods@dla.mil

Title  Name Phone / DSN Email

Assistant Director Small Business Cathy Hampton
717-770-7246 /                                        

771-7246
cathy.hampton@dla.mil

SBIR/STTR
Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) INFO OPERATIONS  J68

8725 John J. Kingman Road, 

Fort Belvoir, VA. 22060-6221

                                     TEL: (571) 767-0111          DSN: 392
Title  Name Phone / DSN Email

R&D Program Manager Denise Price 
571-767-0111                      

(392) 767-0111
denise.price@dla.mil

TEL: (269) 961-4071          DSN: 661           E-MAIL: DRMSOmbudsman@dla.mil                    TOLL-FREE: N/A  

DLA Distribution

2001 Mission Drive, Bldg. 81

New Cumberland, PA 17070-5000

TEL: (717) 770-7246          DSN: 771           E-MAIL: DLA.Distribution.OSBP@dla.mil        TOLL-FREE: N/A  

Battle Creek, MI 49017-3092

      TEL:  (703) 000-0000       DSN: 000       E-MAIL: DLA.Energy.OSBP@dla.mil       TOLL-FREE: 1-800-000-0000        FAX: (000) 767-000

DLA Strategic Materials

        8725 John J. Kingman Road, Suite 4528

 Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-6222

TEL: (571) 767-7625        DSN: 392     E-MAIL: DLA.Energy.OSBP@dla.mil       TOLL-FREE: N/A          FAX: (571) 767-5484

DLA Disposition Services

Hart - Dole - Inouye

Federal Center

74 Washington Avenue North


